• The cumulative catch-up adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2018, only
for contracts that are not completed at the date of initial application, has been recognized in the statement of
changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Page 13

Omani Qatari Telecommunications Company SAOG
Notes (forming part of the Parent Company and consolidated financial statements)

2.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – impact of adoption (continued)

Set out below is the IFRS 15 transition impact on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018

Particulars Retained earnings

Parent Consolidated

 RO’000 RO’000
Impact on Revenue recognition

  Revenue recognized over time (155) (155)

   Impact on Cost recognition
  Installation costs and commissions 2,088  2,088

Other costs recognized over time 762  762

Impact as at 1 January 2018  2,695  2,695

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2018

 As reported

Adjustments
 Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
 RO’000  RO’000  RO’000

Revenue 283,616  961  284,577
Operating expenses (80,056)  (543)  (80,599)
General and administrative expenses (60,073)  (31)  (60,104)
Depreciation and amortisation (63,150)  -  (63,150)
Royalty (27,737)  115  (27,852)
Financing costs - net (1,285)  -  (1,285)
Impairment loss on trade receivables and  contract assets (1,679)  142  (1,537)
Other income – net 142  -  142
Profit before tax 49,778   50,192
Income tax expense (7,896)  (62)  (7,958)
Profit for the year 41,882   42,234

Page 14

Omani Qatari Telecommunications Company SAOG
Notes (forming part of the Parent Company and consolidated financial statements)

2.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – impact of adoption (continued)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
 RO’000 RO’000 RO’000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 273,211 - 273,211
Licence fee 20,590 - 20,590
Other intangible assets 13,060 - 13,060
Deferred tax asset 2,630 - 2,630
Contract assets 415 (415) -
Total non-current assets 309,906 (415) 309,491

Current assets
Inventories 3,992 - 3,992
Receivables and prepayments 48,841 425 49,266
Contract assets 2,201 (2,201) -
Positive fair value of derivatives 28 - 28
Bank balances and cash 47,746 - 47,746
Total current assets 102,808 (1,776) 101,032
TOTAL ASSETS 412,714 (2,191) 410,523

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and reserves
Share capital 65,094 - 65,094
Statutory reserve 21,698 - 21,698
Hedging reserve 24 - 24
Retained earnings  170,433 (2,343) 168,090

Equity attributable to the shareholders of
the Parent Company 257,249 (2,343) 254,906
Non-controlling interests 515 - 515

Total equity and non-controlling interests 257,764 (2,343) 255,421

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing borrowings  7,034 - 7,034
Site restoration provision 6,205 - 6,205
Employee benefits 2,598 - 2,598
Total non-current liabilities 15,837 - 15,837

Current liabilities
Payables and accruals  107,035 158 107,193
Interest bearing borrowings 6,237 - 6,237
Contract liabilities 68 (68) -
Deferred revenue 16,925 - 16,925
Income tax payable 8,848 62 8,910
Total current liabilities 139,113 152 139,265

Total liabilities 154,950 152 155,102

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 412,714 (2,191) 410,523

Page 15

Omani Qatari Telecommunications Company SAOG
Notes (forming part of the Parent Company and consolidated financial statements)

2.   BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.3 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018

Revenue from sale of equipment and rendering of services
• For mobile and fixed contracts with customers where sale of services is the only expected performance

obligation, IFRS 15 does not have an impact on the Group’s profit or loss as the timing of revenue